

June 12, 2024

LGB Forge Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term - Fun-based - term loans	0.00	13.00	[ICRA]BB+ (stable); assigned
Long-term - fund-based facilities	17.00	22.00	[ICRA]BB+ (stable); reaffirmed and assigned for enhanced amount
Short-term - non-fund based facilities	10.00	13.00	[ICRA]A4+; reaffirmed and assigned for enhanced amount
Total	27.00	48.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

The ratings outstanding for bank lines of LGB Forge Limited ('LGBFL' / 'the company') considers the weaker-than-expected performance in FY2024, and moderation in ICRA's expectations about the company's performance in FY2025. Backed by established relationships with reputed tier-I auto components suppliers, its diversified segment presence and clientele, and stable domestic auto demand, the company was expected to report better performance and higher accruals. However, LGBFL reported only marginal operating profit of Rs. 0.3 crore and cash losses of Rs. 7.1 crore in FY2024, impacted by machinery breakdown in the hot forging division and demand volatility in cold forgings, among other reasons. The cash losses have cascaded into stretched coverage metrics for FY2024. While the accruals are expected to improve going forward, aided by focussed preventive maintenance measures and operational improvement undertaken, the extent of improvement remains to be seen. ICRA expects the performance in FY2025 to remain weaker than the FY2021 / FY2022 levels.

The ratings however, remain supported by the company's operational and financial flexibility by virtue of it being part of the larger Coimbatore-based LGB Group. The promoters have also infused unsecured loans in the company (Rs. 2 crore outstanding as on March 31, 2024), given the subdued operating performance, and are expected to extend timely and adequate financial support, on need basis, to meet the company's operational and financial commitments going forward as well. The company's liquidity position remains adequate, supported by buffer of Rs. 6 crore against the drawing power as on April 30, 2024. LGBFL has relatively low market share because of its modest scale, and witnesses competition from other forging players. Also, going forward, the impending electrification of the automotive industry could have a bearing on the company's revenues over the medium term, since LGBFL also caters to auto electricals.

The stable outlook on the long-term rating reflects ICRA's expectation that the company will be able to sustain its credit profile, supported by expected improvement in cash accruals and debt metrics, adequate liquidity position and minimal capex plans.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Financial and operational flexibility as part of larger Coimbatore-based LGB Group - LGBFL enjoys financial flexibility, lender/investor comfort and operational flexibility by belonging to the larger, Coimbatore-based LGB Group. The promoters owned 73.79% stake in the company as on March 31, 2024, with 28.45% stake held by Mr. V Rajvirdhan, the grandson of Mr. L. G. Balakrishnan. The promoters have also infused unsecured loans in the company (Rs. 2 crore outstanding as on March 31, 2024), given the weak operating performance, and are expected to extend timely and adequate financial support, on need basis, to meet the company's operational and financial commitments going forward as well.

Revenue diversification across segments and clients – LGBFL is a tier-II player and supplies to reputed tier-I auto component suppliers in both the domestic and export markets. Its customer profile is diversified, with no single customer accounting for more than 25% of revenues in FY2024. Further, the company's revenues are diversified across passenger vehicles (PVs), light commercial vehicles (LCVs) and tractors. This insulates revenues from risks arising from downturn in a particular segment or lower volumes from a specific client to an extent.

Credit challenges

Weak performance in FY2024; stretched coverage metrics - LGBFL reported only minimal operating profit of Rs. 0.3 crore in FY2024 (PY: operating loss of Rs. 3.7 crore in FY2023), impacted by machinery breakdown in the hot forging division and demand volatility in cold forgings, among other reasons. The cash losses have cascaded into stretched coverage metrics for FY2024. While the accruals are expected to improve going forward, aided by focussed preventive maintenance measures and operational improvement undertaken, the extent of improvement remains to be seen. ICRA expects the performance in FY2025 to remain weaker than the FY2021 / FY2022 levels.

Modest scale of operations; intense competition from larger, unorganised players restricts pricing flexibility - The company has modest scale of operations with an operating income of Rs. 90.0 crore in FY2024 (YoY decline of 2.9% from Rs. 92.7 crore in FY2023), limiting the benefits from economies of scale. LGBFL is a relatively small player in the highly competitive forging industry, with pressure from larger players restricting its pricing flexibility. It also has relatively low market share with its customers because of its scale. Nonetheless, its established relationships with reputed tier-I auto component suppliers support its revenues to an extent.

Impending electrification of automotive industry could have bearing on LGBFL's revenues - Some of the company's products are auto electrical components, whose usage is expected to be minimised in electric vehicles (EVs) in comparison to those with internal combustion engines. As a result, the move towards electrification of automobiles might impact LGBFL's revenues over the medium to long term. However, LGBFL's segment diversification, presence in components that are unlikely to be impacted by the EV transition, and anticipated addition of new products mitigate the risk to an extent.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The company's liquidity is adequate, supported by the proceeds of Rs. 13.5 crore from the Puducherry plant sale. The average CC utilisation for the last twelve months from April 2023 to March 2024 was 85.6% of drawing power and 75.7% of sanctioned facilities. It had buffer of Rs. 6 crore against the drawing power limits as on April 30, 2024. Apart from these, company is expected to generate certain cash accruals, which should support liquidity. Further the promoters have committed to extending timely and adequate financial support, on need basis, to meet the company's operational and financial commitments going forward. As against these sources of cash, the company has long term debt repayment of Rs. 0.9 crore in FY2025, Rs. 1.2 crore in FY2026 and Rs. 1.8 crore in FY2027. The company has capex commitment of ~Rs. 4 crore in FY2025 and some minimal capex in FY2026.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – The ratings could be upgraded if the company demonstrates a significant improvement in its scale of operations and margins, resulting in improvement in debt protection metrics and liquidity position.

Negative factors – The ratings may be downgraded if there is sustained weak performance, working capital stretch or sizeable debt-funded capex resulting in deterioration in liquidity position or significant rise in debt levels.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Auto Components
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on LGBFL's standalone financial statements

About the company

LGB Forge Limited is involved in manufacturing forged (hot, warm and cold forgings) components. It is a tier-II auto ancillary player and caters to both domestic (~85% of revenues in FY2024) and export markets, including PV, LCV and tractor segments. The company has manufacturing facilities at Coimbatore and Mysore with a production capacity of 4.4 million hot forging components and 9.8 million number of cold forging components per annum in FY2024. Apart from this, the company also used to do job work for machining in its Puducherry plant. This has now been sold to L.G. Balakrishnan & Bros. Ltd. ([ICRA]AA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+), on slump sale basis in April 2024, for a consideration of Rs. 15 crore. The company is a part of the larger Coimbatore-based LGB Group, which includes L.G. Balakrishnan & Bros Limited. The promoters owned 73.79% stake in the company as on March 31, 2024.

Key financial indicators (audited)

Standalone	FY2023	FY2024
Operating income	92.7	90.0
PAT	(9.3)	(9.9)
OPBDIT/OI	-4.0%	0.3%
PAT/OI	-10.0%	-11.0%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	1.8	2.9
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	(7.3)	95.4
Interest coverage (times)	(1.7)	0.1

Source: Company, ICRA Research; Note: Amount in Rs. crore; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation; Financial ratios in the report are ICRA adjusted figures and may not be directly comparable with results reported by the company in some instances.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating (FY2025)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years				
			Amount outstanding as of Mar 31, 2024 (Rs. crore)	Date & rating in FY2025		Date & rating in FY2024	Date & rating in FY2023		Date & rating in FY2022
				Jun 12, 2024	May 31, 2024	Aug 22, 2023	Feb 23, 2023	Aug 19, 2022	Sep 15, 2021
1	Term loans	13.00	13.00	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-
2	fund-based facilities	22.00	--	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (CE) (Stable)
3	Non-fund based facilities	13.00	--	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A1+ (CE)

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long-term fund-based – Term Loans	Simple
Long-term fund-based facilities	Simple
Short-term non-fund based facilities	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loans	NA	NA	FY2028	13.00	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)
NA	Cash Credit	NA	NA	NA	22.00	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee/Letter of Credit	NA	NA	NA	13.00	[ICRA]A4+

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis – Not Applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shamsher Dewan
+91 124 4545328
shamsherd@icraindia.com

Srikumar K
+91 44 4596 4318
ksrikumar@icraindia.com

Vinutaa S
+91 44 4596 4305
vinutaa.s@icraindia.com

Bikram Keshari Swar
+91 44 4596 4311
bikram.swar@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar
+91 22 6114 3406
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.